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Morals, Ethics & Religion Survey

Fieldwork : April 8th-9th 2005

Table 1

Absolutes/col percents

Q.1 I'd like to start off by asking you about your views on some moral, ethical and religious issues. Please could you say

if you mostly agree or disagree with the following statements?
Base: All respondents

Sex Age Social Class Region
Wales
North &
South Mid- Eng-  South  Scot-
Total Male  Female _18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE East lands land West land
Unweighted base 1009 460 549 95 166 202 163 172 211 332 227 154 296 268 264 247 138 92
Weighted base 1009 484 525 111 172 202 172 151 201 252 293 212 252 269 263 248 141 89
Courts should have the power to impose the death penalty on some murderers
Mostly agree 618 300 317 64 97 126 102 88 139 121 164 163 170 145 172 161 76 63
61% 62% 61% 58% 57% 63% 60% 58% 69% 48% 56% 7% 67% 54% 65% 65% 54% 1%
Mostly disagree 357 173 185 46 71 72 61 59 50 122 120 45 71 115 81 78 58 26
35% 36% 35% 41% 41% 36% 35% 39% 25% 48% 41% 21% 28% 43% 31% 31% 41% 29%
Don't know 34 11 22 1 4 4 9 5 12 9 9 4 11 9 10 9 6 -
3% 2% 4% 1% 2% 2% 5% 3% 6% 4% 3% 2% 5% 3% 4% 4% 4% -
Voluntary euthanasia should be legal
Mostly agree 669 315 353 75 130 141 116 98 110 158 197 156 159 171 171 172 97 59
66% 65% 67% 67% 75% 70% 67% 65% 55% 62% 67% 73% 63% 64% 65% 69% 69% 66%
Mostly disagree 263 132 131 23 28 45 52 48 66 76 70 50 67 84 64 56 34 25
26% 27% 25% 21% 16% 23% 31% 32% 33% 30% 24% 23% 27% 31% 24% 23% 24% 28%
Don't know 77 37 40 13 14 16 3 5 26 18 26 6 26 14 29 20 10 5
8% 8% 8% 12% 8% 8% 2% 4% 13% 7% 9% 3% 10% 5% 11% 8% 7% 6%
Abortion is wrong
Mostly agree 343 151 192 36 53 69 54 53 78 67 93 89 94 97 96 79 47 24
34% 31% 37% 33% 31% 34% 31% 35% 39% 26% 32% 42% 37% 36% 37% 32% 33% 27%
Mostly disagree 597 303 294 69 113 119 115 79 101 171 184 112 129 153 151 145 85 63
59% 63% 56% 62% 66% 59% 67% 52% 50% 68% 63% 53% 51% 57% 58% 58% 61% 71%
Don't know 70 31 39 5 6 14 3 19 22 15 15 11 29 19 15 24 9 2
7% 6% 7% 5% 3% 7% 2% 12% 11% 6% 5% 5% 12% 7% 6% 10% 6% 2%
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Table 1

Morals, Ethics & Religion Survey

Fieldwork : April 8th-9th 2005

Q.1 I'd like to start off by asking you about your views on some moral, ethical and religious issues. Please could you say
if you mostly agree or disagree with the following statements?

Base: All respondents

Page 2

Absolutes/col percents

Sex Age Social Class Region
Wales
North &
South Mid- Eng-  South  Scot-
Total Male  Female _18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE East lands land West land
Weighted base 1009 484 525 111 172 202 172 151 201 252 293 212 252 269 263 248 141 89
There is an afterlife
Mostly agree 536 213 323 64 81 104 95 92 101 124 171 100 141 138 145 120 80 52
53% 44% 62% 58% 47% 51% 55% 61% 50% 49% 58% 47% 56% 52% 55% 48% 57% 59%
Mostly disagree 348 216 132 37 73 73 57 43 65 95 91 91 71 96 81 94 46 31
34% 45% 25% 33% 42% 36% 33% 28% 32% 38% 31% 43% 28% 36% 31% 38% 32% 35%
Don't know 125 55 70 10 18 25 20 17 35 33 30 22 40 34 36 34 15 5
12% 11% 13% 9% 10% 12% 12% 11% 17% 13% 10% 10% 16% 13% 14% 14% 11% 6%
It is important for the leader of this country to have a strong religious belief
Mostly agree 445 181 263 36 50 86 74 77 121 91 126 95 133 107 128 96 72 42
44% 37% 50% 33% 29% 43% 43% 51% 60% 36% 43% 45% 53% 40% 49% 39% 51% 47%
Mostly disagree 536 291 245 73 116 111 95 69 72 153 164 112 107 156 127 142 64 47
53% 60% 47% 66% 67% 55% 55% 46% 36% 60% 56% 53% 43% 58% 48% 57% 45% 53%
Don't know 29 12 16 2 6 5 3 5 8 9 3 5 12 6 8 10 5 -
3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 4% 4% 1% 3% 5% 2% 3% 4% 3% -
It is important for children to be raised with a belief in God
Mostly agree 624 267 357 39 82 118 105 112 167 141 175 127 180 158 180 141 91 54
62% 55% 68% 36% 48% 59% 61% 74% 83% 56% 60% 60% 2% 59% 69% 57% 64% 61%
Mostly disagree 359 200 159 68 89 75 65 35 27 100 115 83 61 102 80 94 48 35
36% 41% 30% 61% 52% 37% 38% 23% 14% 40% 39% 39% 24% 38% 30% 38% 34% 39%
Don't know 26 17 9 4 1 9 2 5 7 11 3 3 10 9 3 12 2 -
3% 3% 2% 3% * 4% 1% 3% 4% 4% 1% 1% 4% 3% 1% 5% 1% -
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Table 1

Q.1 I'd like to start off by asking you about your views on some moral, ethical and religious issues. Please could you say

if you mostly agree or disagree with the following statements?
Base: All respondents

Page 3

Absolutes/col percents

Sex Age Social Class Region
Wales
North &
South Mid- Eng-  South  Scot-
Total Male  Female _18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE East lands land West land
Weighted base 1009 484 525 111 172 202 172 151 201 252 293 212 252 269 263 248 141 89
It is more important that criminals should be punished than rehabilitated
Mostly agree 675 324 351 67 110 133 113 106 145 141 181 168 185 160 186 170 94 66
67% 67% 67% 60% 64% 66% 66% 70% 72% 56% 62% 79% 73% 59% 71% 68% 67% 74%
Mostly disagree 278 138 140 40 55 54 51 34 44 98 98 34 49 98 64 58 39 20
28% 29% 27% 36% 32% 27% 29% 23% 22% 39% 33% 16% 19% 36% 25% 23% 27% 22%
Don't know 56 23 33 4 7 15 8 10 12 13 14 11 18 11 13 21 8 4
6% 5% 6% 4% 4% 7% 5% 7% 6% 5% 5% 5% 7% 4% 5% 8% 5% 4%
| have more faith and belief in astrology and star signs than in organized religion
Mostly agree 173 78 96 26 33 37 25 20 33 26 42 47 58 43 41 46 22 21
17% 16% 18% 23% 19% 18% 14% 13% 16% 10% 14% 22% 23% 16% 16% 19% 16% 24%
Mostly disagree 771 372 399 82 129 147 136 125 152 208 238 147 177 207 207 182 110 64
76% 7% 76% 74% 75% 73% 79% 83% 76% 83% 81% 69% 70% 7% 79% 73% 78% 73%
Don't know 65 35 30 3 10 18 11 6 17 18 12 18 17 19 15 20 9 3
6% 7% 6% 3% 6% 9% 6% 4% 8% 7% 4% 8% 7% 7% 6% 8% 6% 3%
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Table 2

Morals, Ethics & Religion Survey

Fieldwork : April 8th-9th 2005

Q.2 Do you believe in a God or some form of higher power?

Base: All respondents

Unweighted base
Weighted base

Yes

No

Don't know/ refused

Sex Age Social Class Region
Wales
North &
South Mid- Eng- South  Scot-
Total Male  Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE East lands land West land
1009 460 549 95 166 202 163 172 211 332 227 154 296 268 264 247 138 92
1009 484 525 111 172 202 172 151 201 252 293 212 252 269 263 248 141 89
701 296 406 70 100 139 110 127 156 175 210 131 185 189 194 165 99 54
70% 61% 7% 63% 59% 69% 64% 84% 7% 69% 72% 62% 73% 70% 74% 66% 70% 61%
275 175 101 39 66 57 52 21 39 66 81 74 55 70 62 75 37 32
27% 36% 19% 35% 39% 28% 30% 14% 20% 26% 28% 35% 22% 26% 24% 30% 26% 36%
32 14 18 2 5 6 10 3 6 12 1 7 12 10 7 8 5 3

3%

3%

4%

2%

3%

3%

6%
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Morals, Ethics & Religion Survey
Fieldwork : April 8th-9th 2005

Table 3
Q.3 You say that you believe in a God or some form of higher power. How would you express that belief?
Base: All respondents who believe in a God or some form of higher power?

Sex Age Social Class Region
Wales
North &
South Mid- Eng- South  Scot-
Total Male  Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE East lands land West land
Unweighted base 711 290 421 61 95 140 109 143 163 232 165 98 216 190 196 166 99 60
Weighted base 701 296 406 70 100 139 110 127 156 175 210 131 185 189 194 165 99 54
| am a Christian 362 129 233 28 45 67 59 66 96 88 109 60 105 102 97 81 57 26
52% 44% 57% 40% 45% 49% 54% 52% 62% 50% 52% 46% 57% 54% 50% 49% 58% 47%
| am a Catholic/ Roman 107 47 60 14 22 21 14 19 18 29 31 25 22 21 36 31 10 9
Catholic 15% 16% 15% 19% 22% 15% 13% 15% 11% 16% 15% 19% 12% 11% 19% 19% 10% 17%
| am an Anglican/ 86 36 50 2 6 18 18 17 24 14 28 20 24 21 27 18 13 7
Church of England/ 12% 12% 12% 4% 6% 13% 16% 13% 16% 8% 13% 15% 13% 11% 14% 11% 14% 13%
Church of Scotland
| am a Muslim 24 12 12 11 8 3 2 - - 5 8 8 3 9 4 9 1 1
3% 4% 3% 16% 8% 2% 2% - - 3% 4% 6% 2% 5% 2% 6% 1% 2%
| am a Methodist/ Free 14 6 8 1 - 1 2 4 5 3 4 1 5 2 4 3 4 1
Church/ Non-conformist 2% 2% 2% 2% - 1% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 4% 2%
| am a Hindu 6 3 3 - 6 * - - - 3 3 - 1 2 4 - 1 -
1% 1% 1% - 6% * - - - 2% 1% - * 1% 2% - 1% -
| am a Jew 4 2 2 1 1 - 2 - - 2 1 - 1 3 - 1 - -
1% 1% * 2% 1% - 2% - - 1% 1% - * 2% - * - -
| am a Buddhist 3 2 1 - - - - 2 1 1 1 1 - 1 - 2 - -
* 1% * - - - - 2% 1% * 1% 1% - 1% - 1% - -
| am a Russian/ Greek 1 1 - 1 - - - - - 1 - - - - 1 - - -
Orthodox * * - 1% - - - - - * - - - - * - - -
Other 74 43 31 9 8 21 11 15 8 23 18 16 17 21 17 18 9 9
10% 14% 8% 13% 8% 15% 10% 12% 5% 13% 8% 12% 9% 1% 9% 1% 9% 16%
Don't know/ refused 21 15 6 3 4 6 2 3 3 7 6 1 7 7 5 3 4 2
3% 5% 1% 4% 4% 4% 2% 3% 2% 4% 3% 1% 4% 4% 2% 2% 4% 3%
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Morals, Ethics & Religion Survey
Fieldwork : April 8th-9th 2005

Table 4
Q.4 How often do you go to church or a place of worship?
Base: All respondents

Page 6

Absolutes/col percents

Sex Age Social Class Region
Wales
North &
South Mid- Eng- South  Scot-
Total Male  Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE East lands land West land
Unweighted base 1009 460 549 95 166 202 163 172 211 332 227 154 296 268 264 247 138 92
Weighted base 1009 484 525 111 172 202 172 151 201 252 293 212 252 269 263 248 141 89
Once a week or more 189 73 116 22 23 31 28 43 42 59 62 22 46 51 42 48 28 20
19% 15% 22% 20% 13% 16% 16% 28% 21% 23% 21% 10% 18% 19% 16% 19% 20% 23%
Less than once a month 220 84 136 24 24 43 40 36 53 55 72 44 49 51 76 53 30 11
22% 17% 26% 22% 14% 21% 23% 24% 26% 22% 25% 21% 20% 19% 29% 21% 21% 12%
Once a year 241 126 115 14 56 53 49 37 32 68 67 58 47 66 67 55 40 13
24% 26% 22% 13% 32% 26% 29% 24% 16% 27% 23% 27% 19% 25% 25% 22% 28% 15%
Never 356 200 156 51 69 75 53 36 72 69 92 88 107 99 77 93 42 44
35% 41% 30% 46% 40% 37% 31% 24% 36% 27% 31% 42% 42% 37% 29% 38% 30% 50%
Don't know 4 1 3 - - - 2 - 2 2 - - 2 2 1 - 1 -
* * 1% - - - 1% - 1% 1% - - 1% 1% * - 1% -
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Table 5

Q.5 How often do you pray?

Base: All respondents

Unweighted base
Weighted base

Once a week or more

Less than once a month

Once a year

Never

Don't know

Morals, Ethics & Religion Survey
Fieldwork : April 8th-9th 2005

Sex Age Social Class Region
Wales
North &
South Mid- Eng- South  Scot-
Total Male  Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE East lands land West land
1009 460 549 95 166 202 163 172 211 332 227 154 296 268 264 247 138 92
1009 484 525 111 172 202 172 151 201 252 293 212 252 269 263 248 141 89
446 164 282 35 57 74 65 94 121 104 140 65 136 111 130 112 60 34
44% 34% 54% 32% 33% 36% 38% 62% 60% 41% 48% 31% 54% 41% 49% 45% 42% 38%
127 57 70 18 19 29 22 21 18 27 43 34 22 35 32 29 17 15
13% 12% 13% 17% 11% 14% 13% 14% 9% 11% 15% 16% 9% 13% 12% 12% 12% 17%
78 48 30 9 17 13 21 9 9 22 16 19 22 20 21 22 10 5
8% 10% 6% 8% 10% 6% 12% 6% 5% 9% 5% 9% 9% 7% 8% 9% 7% 6%
346 212 134 48 78 83 60 26 50 94 93 92 67 99 79 81 52 34
34% 44% 26% 43% 45% 41% 35% 17% 25% 37% 32% 44% 26% 37% 30% 33% 37% 38%
12 4 8 - 2 3 4 1 2 5 1 1 5 4 1 4 2 1
1% 1% 2% - 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% * 1% 2% 1% * 2% 1% 1%
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Morals, Ethics & Religion Survey
Fieldwork : April 8th-9th 2005

Table 6

Q.6 | am now going to read out a list of actions that some people believe are sinful.
Please say in each case whether or not you regard them as a sin?

Base: All respondents

Sex Age Social Class Region
Wales
North &
South Mid- Eng-  South  Scot-
Total Male  Female _18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE East lands land West land
Unweighted base 1009 460 549 95 166 202 163 172 211 332 227 154 296 268 264 247 138 92
Weighted base 1009 484 525 111 172 202 172 151 201 252 293 212 252 269 263 248 141 89
Cheating on your partner
Regard as a sin 867 406 461 100 145 166 145 132 180 213 250 188 216 234 227 210 120 76
86% 84% 88% 90% 84% 82% 84% 87% 89% 84% 86% 89% 86% 87% 86% 85% 85% 86%
Do not regard as a sin 127 73 55 11 26 35 22 16 17 35 40 22 31 30 34 32 19 13
13% 15% 10% 10% 15% 17% 13% 11% 9% 14% 14% 10% 12% 11% 13% 13% 14% 14%
Don't know 14 5 9 - 1 1 5 4 4 5 2 2 5 5 2 6 1 -
1% 1% 2% - 1% * 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% -
Stealing
Regard as a sin 922 435 487 103 158 185 154 136 186 223 267 197 235 248 243 226 128 77
91% 90% 93% 93% 92% 92% 90% 90% 93% 88% 91% 93% 93% 92% 92% 91% 91% 87%
Do not regard as a sin 74 46 29 8 11 17 14 12 12 26 24 13 11 17 16 19 11 12
7% 9% 5% 7% 6% 8% 8% 8% 6% 10% 8% 6% 4% 6% 6% 8% 7% 13%
Don't know 12 4 9 - 2 - 4 4 3 3 2 2 6 4 4 3 2 -
1% 1% 2% - 1% - 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% -
Lying
Regard as a sin 667 309 358 66 96 137 118 105 144 171 194 133 170 181 174 155 99 58
66% 64% 68% 60% 56% 68% 69% 69% 72% 68% 66% 62% 67% 67% 66% 63% 70% 65%
Do not regard as a sin 302 162 140 42 72 58 50 37 42 71 92 73 66 76 82 80 36 27
30% 33% 27% 38% 42% 29% 29% 24% 21% 28% 31% 35% 26% 28% 31% 32% 25% 31%
Don't know 41 14 27 2 4 7 4 9 15 11 7 6 16 12 6 12 6 4

4% 3% 5% 2% 2% 3% 2% 6% 7% 4% 3% 3% 7% 5% 2%
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Page 9

Morals, Ethics & Religion Survey
Fieldwork : April 8th-9th 2005

Absolutes/col percents
Table 7

Q.7 Have you had personal experience of any of the following?
Base: All respondents

Sex Age Social Class Region
Wales
North &
South Mid- Eng- South  Scot-
Total Male  Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE East lands land West land
Unweighted base 1009 460 549 95 166 202 163 172 211 332 227 154 296 268 264 247 138 92
Weighted base 1009 484 525 111 172 202 172 151 201 252 293 212 252 269 263 248 141 89
Fortune telling 222 63 158 22 45 55 40 38 22 49 70 48 55 47 58 54 32 31
22% 13% 30% 20% 26% 27% 23% 25% 11% 19% 24% 23% 22% 17% 22% 22% 23% 35%
Astrology 210 73 137 36 43 50 31 30 20 52 77 35 47 65 53 49 28 16
21% 15% 26% 32% 25% 25% 18% 20% 10% 21% 26% 16% 18% 24% 20% 20% 20% 17%
Tarrot cards 179 53 126 26 40 47 34 24 8 35 66 40 39 49 43 47 17 23
18% 11% 24% 24% 23% 23% 20% 16% 4% 14% 23% 19% 15% 18% 16% 19% 12% 26%
Psychics 168 54 113 15 31 45 27 31 19 38 53 35 41 45 43 37 22 21
17% 1% 22% 13% 18% 22% 16% 20% 10% 15% 18% 16% 16% 17% 16% 15% 15% 24%
Palm reading 160 50 111 24 31 36 32 17 20 38 54 29 39 44 48 34 20 14
16% 10% 21% 22% 18% 18% 18% 12% 10% 15% 18% 14% 15% 16% 18% 14% 15% 15%
None of these 638 352 287 60 95 117 113 94 158 162 181 133 163 162 166 162 96 52
63% 73% 55% 54% 56% 58% 66% 62% 78% 64% 62% 63% 65% 60% 63% 65% 68% 58%
Don't know 3 3 - - 3 - - 1 - 1 2 - 1 1 2 1 - -
* 1% - - 1% - - * - * 1% - * * 1% * - -

]
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Morals, Ethics & Religion Survey
Fieldwork : April 8th-9th 2005

Table 8

Q.8 Do you believe it is possible to contact the dead or for them to contact you?
Base: All respondents

Sex Age Social Class Region
Wales
North &
South Mid- Eng- South  Scot-
Total Male  Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE East lands land West land
Unweighted base 1009 460 549 95 166 202 163 172 211 332 227 154 296 268 264 247 138 92
Weighted base 1009 484 525 111 172 202 172 151 201 252 293 212 252 269 263 248 141 89
Yes 329 116 212 49 60 76 62 48 33 72 92 81 83 88 94 74 40 33
33% 24% 40% 44% 35% 38% 36% 32% 16% 29% 32% 38% 33% 33% 36% 30% 29% 38%
No 594 335 258 56 98 112 94 89 146 158 176 117 142 165 146 145 85 52
59% 69% 49% 50% 57% 56% 54% 59% 72% 63% 60% 55% 56% 61% 56% 59% 60% 59%
Don't know/ refused 87 33 54 6 14 14 16 14 23 22 24 14 27 16 23 29 16 3

9% 7% 10% 5% 8% 7% 10% 9% 11% 9% 8% 6% 11% 6%
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Table 9

Q.9 Have you had personal experience of either being contacted by the dead or contacting the dead yourself?

Morals, Ethics & Religion Survey

Fieldwork : April 8th-9th 2005

Base: All respondents who believe it is possible to contact the dead or for them to contact you

Page 11

Absolutes/col percents

Sex Age Social Class Region
Wales
North &

South Mid- Eng- South  Scot-

Total Male  Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE East lands land West land

Unweighted base 327 108 219 45 59 77 58 53 35 95 74 61 97 86 96 73 39 33

Weighted base 329 116 212 49 60 76 62 48 33 72 92 81 83 88 94 74 40 33

Yes 141 47 94 14 23 29 27 30 18 22 37 35 47 35 39 38 13 17
43% 41% 44% 29% 39% 38% 44% 62% 54% 31% 40% 43% 57% 40% 42% 51% 31% 50%

No 186 69 117 35 36 48 35 19 14 48 56 47 35 52 55 36 28 16
57% 59% 55% 71% 60% 62% 56% 38% 43% 67% 60% 57% 43% 59% 58% 49% 69% 48%

Refused 2 - 2 - 1 - - - 1 2 - - - 1 - - - 1
1% - 1% - 1% - - - 3% 2% - - - 1% - - - 2%
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Table 10

Morals, Ethics & Religion Survey

Fieldwork : April 8th-9th 2005

Q.10 Thinking only of your own views, please rank the following in order of importance to you...

Most Important
Base: All respondents

Unweighted base
Weighted base

Family

Quality of life

Spiritual fulfillment

Religion

Friends

Home

Money

Belongings

Don't know/ none

Sex

Age Social Class Region
Wales
North &
South Mid- Eng-  South  Scot-

Total Male  Female _18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE East lands land West land

1009 460 549 95 166 202 163 172 211 332 227 154 296 268 264 247 138 92

1009 484 525 111 172 202 172 151 201 252 293 212 252 269 263 248 141 89

855 397 458 86 164 173 151 123 157 207 252 186 210 216 222 211 125 80
85% 82% 87% 78% 95% 86% 88% 82% 78% 82% 86% 88% 83% 80% 85% 85% 89% 90%

65 40 26 4 3 11 8 11 29 19 16 10 21 19 18 15 9 4
6% 8% 5% 4% 2% 5% 4% 7% 14% 8% 5% 5% 8% 7% 7% 6% 6% 4%

30 14 16 4 - 6 4 6 9 8 6 6 9 10 8 6 5 2
3% 3% 3% 4% - 3% 3% 4% 5% 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 2%

22 11 12 8 1 5 3 4 1 6 9 4 5 8 6 7 1 1
2% 2% 2% 7% 1% 3% 2% 2% * 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 1%

21 12 9 6 2 4 6 - 2 6 9 3 3 10 6 3 - 2
2% 3% 2% 6% 1% 2% 4% - 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 4% 2% 1% - 2%

11 7 3 - - 1 - 8 2 4 - 3 4 3 3 5 - -

1% 1% 1% - - 1% - 5% 1% 2% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% - -

2 1 1 - 1 1 - - - 1 - - 1 1 - 1 - -

* * * - 1% 1% - - - * - - * * - * - -

3 3 - 1 - 1 - - 1 1

*

1% -

*
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Morals, Ethics & Religion Survey
Fieldwork : April 8th-9th 2005

Table 11

Q.10 Thinking only of your own views, please rank the following in order of importance to you...
2nd Most Important

Base: All respondents

Sex Age Social Class Region
Wales
North &
South Mid- Eng-  South  Scot-
Total Male  Female _18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE East lands land West land
Unweighted base 1009 460 549 95 166 202 163 172 211 332 227 154 296 268 264 247 138 92
Weighted base 1009 484 525 111 172 202 172 151 201 252 293 212 252 269 263 248 141 89
Friends 410 195 215 57 86 89 64 45 68 108 125 78 99 109 101 103 55 42
41% 40% 41% 52% 50% 44% 37% 30% 34% 43% 43% 37% 39% 40% 38% 42% 39% 47%
Quality of life 182 84 97 8 31 33 41 27 41 45 48 41 47 60 41 46 19 16
18% 17% 19% 7% 18% 17% 24% 18% 21% 18% 16% 19% 19% 22% 16% 19% 13% 18%
Home 158 73 86 9 32 28 32 27 30 32 43 39 44 28 46 37 34 13
16% 15% 16% 8% 19% 14% 19% 18% 15% 13% 15% 18% 18% 10% 18% 15% 24% 15%
Family 98 49 49 18 6 18 13 17 26 27 29 15 27 32 30 20 9 6
10% 10% 9% 16% 3% 9% 8% 11% 13% 11% 10% 7% 11% 12% 12% 8% 7% 7%
Religion 63 24 39 5 4 10 13 12 19 13 22 13 14 16 14 17 9 7
6% 5% 7% 5% 2% 5% 7% 8% 10% 5% 8% 6% 6% 6% 5% 7% 6% 8%
Spiritual fulfillment 42 24 18 3 8 7 8 14 2 15 13 10 4 10 11 15 5 2
4% 5% 3% 3% 4% 3% 5% 9% 1% 6% 4% 5% 1% 4% 4% 6% 3% 2%
Money 39 24 16 4 5 14 - 6 12 7 8 14 10 14 17 4 3 2
4% 5% 3% 3% 3% 7% - 4% 6% 3% 3% 7% 4% 5% 6% 1% 2% 2%
Belongings 7 5 3 4 - 1 - 1 1 1 3 1 3 - 3 2 1 1
1% 1% * 4% - 1% - 1% 1% * 1% * 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1%
Don't know/ none/ no 10 7 2 3 1 2 - 2 2 4 1 1 3 1 - 4 5 -
others 1% 2% * 2% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 2% * 1% 1% * - 2% 4% -
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Morals, Ethics & Religion Survey
Fieldwork : April 8th-9th 2005

Table 12

Q.10 Thinking only of your own views, please rank the following in order of importance to you...
3rd Most Important

Base: All respondents

Sex Age Social Class Region
Wales
North &
South Mid- Eng-  South  Scot-

Total Male  Female _18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE East lands land West land

Unweighted base 1009 460 549 95 166 202 163 172 211 332 227 154 296 268 264 247 138 92

Weighted base 1009 484 525 111 172 202 172 151 201 252 293 212 252 269 263 248 141 89

Quality of life 278 142 136 37 49 65 48 41 38 78 79 70 51 75 71 77 32 22
28% 29% 26% 34% 28% 32% 28% 27% 19% 31% 27% 33% 20% 28% 27% 31% 22% 25%

Home 226 98 128 22 46 49 31 27 50 54 66 48 57 55 60 56 30 26
22% 20% 24% 20% 27% 24% 18% 18% 25% 21% 23% 23% 23% 20% 23% 22% 22% 29%

Friends 219 102 117 19 34 38 38 36 55 52 68 39 61 55 68 51 29 16
22% 21% 22% 17% 20% 19% 22% 24% 27% 20% 23% 18% 24% 21% 26% 20% 21% 18%

Money 97 58 39 6 13 16 24 16 21 19 20 26 32 31 19 21 17 8
10% 12% 7% 5% 7% 8% 14% 11% 10% 8% 7% 12% 13% 11% 7% 9% 12% 9%

Spiritual fulfillment 72 26 46 14 9 15 15 9 9 18 32 11 11 18 18 10 16 10
7% 5% 9% 13% 5% 7% 8% 6% 5% 7% 11% 5% 4% 7% 7% 4% 11% 11%

Religion 38 15 22 3 7 5 4 9 10 10 9 3 15 14 9 8 6 1
4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 2% 2% 6% 5% 4% 3% 2% 6% 5% 4% 3% 4% 1%

Family 31 21 10 4 2 6 2 7 10 11 5 8 8 9 9 9 3 *

3% 4% 2% 4% 1% 3% 1% 5% 5% 4% 2% 4% 3% 3% 4% 4% 2% *

Belongings 25 11 14 2 7 4 7 2 3 4 9 4 9 7 3 9 2 4
2% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 4% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 3% 3% 1% 4% 1% 5%

Don't know/ none/ no 24 11 12 4 5 4 3 3 5 7 5 4 8 4 5 8 6 *

others 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 4% *
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Morals, Ethics & Religion Survey
Fieldwork : April 8th-9th 2005

Table 13

Q.10 Thinking only of your own views, please rank the following in order of importance to you...
4th Most Important

Base: All respondents

Sex Age Social Class Region
Wales
North &
South Mid- Eng-  South  Scot-
Total Male  Female _18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE East lands land West land
Unweighted base 1009 460 549 95 166 202 163 172 211 332 227 154 296 268 264 247 138 92
Weighted base 1009 484 525 111 172 202 172 151 201 252 293 212 252 269 263 248 141 89
Home 256 120 136 24 47 55 52 30 48 59 81 55 61 74 61 73 23 25
25% 25% 26% 22% 27% 27% 30% 20% 24% 24% 28% 26% 24% 27% 23% 30% 16% 28%
Friends 190 91 98 16 20 39 40 42 33 51 46 49 43 50 45 46 32 17
19% 19% 19% 15% 12% 19% 23% 27% 16% 20% 16% 23% 17% 19% 17% 18% 23% 19%
Quality of life 179 77 102 21 31 35 29 24 39 42 57 33 48 49 46 40 29 15
18% 16% 20% 19% 18% 17% 17% 16% 20% 17% 19% 15% 19% 18% 18% 16% 21% 17%
Money 118 65 53 13 30 23 17 15 18 32 29 22 34 32 28 35 11 12
12% 13% 10% 12% 18% 11% 10% 10% 9% 13% 10% 10% 14% 12% 11% 14% 8% 13%
Spiritual fulfillment 92 40 52 15 13 19 10 14 21 27 34 16 15 24 29 15 17 8
9% 8% 10% 13% 7% 9% 6% 9% 11% 11% 12% 8% 6% 9% 1% 6% 12% 9%
Belongings 70 47 23 9 17 10 7 12 15 19 15 19 17 15 21 16 13 4
7% 10% 4% 8% 10% 5% 4% 8% 7% 7% 5% 9% 7% 6% 8% 7% 9% 5%
Religion 53 21 32 9 7 14 10 5 8 10 20 11 13 13 19 4 9 8
5% 4% 6% 8% 4% 7% 6% 3% 4% 4% 7% 5% 5% 5% 7% 2% 6% 9%
Family 5 3 1 - 1 1 1 1 2 1 - 1 3 1 - 3 1 -
* 1% * - * * 1% 1% 1% * - * 1% * - 1% 1% -
Don't know/ none/ no 46 21 26 4 6 7 5 8 16 11 9 7 19 10 13 15 7 1
others 5% 4% 5% 3% 3% 3% 3% 6% 8% 4% 3% 3% 8% 4% 5% 6% 5% 1%
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Morals, Ethics & Religion Survey
Fieldwork : April 8th-9th 2005

Table 14

Q.10 Thinking only of your own views, please rank the following in order of importance to you...
5th Most Important

Base: All respondents

Sex Age Social Class Region
Wales
North &
South Mid- Eng-  South  Scot-

Total Male  Female _18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE East lands land West land

Unweighted base 1009 460 549 95 166 202 163 172 211 332 227 154 296 268 264 247 138 92

Weighted base 1009 484 525 111 172 202 172 151 201 252 293 212 252 269 263 248 141 89

Belongings 195 99 95 22 23 47 39 23 39 48 57 45 44 54 46 60 21 14
19% 21% 18% 20% 14% 23% 23% 15% 19% 19% 20% 21% 17% 20% 18% 24% 15% 16%

Money 172 88 84 19 41 38 31 25 18 36 61 42 34 51 44 35 25 18
17% 18% 16% 17% 24% 19% 18% 16% 9% 14% 21% 20% 13% 19% 17% 14% 18% 20%

Home 166 86 80 30 23 40 23 27 24 50 44 38 34 46 50 34 25 11
16% 18% 15% 27% 13% 20% 13% 18% 12% 20% 15% 18% 14% 17% 19% 14% 18% 12%

Quality of life 118 53 65 16 27 20 20 19 16 32 36 23 27 28 29 28 16 17
12% 11% 12% 14% 16% 10% 12% 13% 8% 13% 12% 11% 11% 11% 11% 11% 12% 19%

Spiritual fulfillment 106 36 70 9 18 14 24 15 26 31 36 13 27 28 27 24 13 13
10% 7% 13% 8% 11% 7% 14% 10% 13% 12% 12% 6% 11% 11% 10% 10% 9% 15%

Religion 97 44 53 6 13 16 15 15 32 23 22 21 30 19 25 29 19 5
10% 9% 10% 5% 7% 8% 9% 10% 16% 9% 8% 10% 12% 7% 10% 12% 13% 5%

Friends 83 39 43 5 17 14 12 12 24 18 19 19 26 25 24 19 10 5
8% 8% 8% 4% 10% 7% 7% 8% 12% 7% 7% 9% 10% 9% 9% 7% 7% 6%

Family 7 5 2 1 - 2 1 1 1 1 3 1 2 4 - 1 - 2
1% 1% * 1% - 1% 1% * 1% * 1% * 1% 1% - * - 2%

Don't know/ none/ no 66 34 32 4 9 11 7 14 21 15 14 9 27 14 17 19 11 4
others 7% 7% 6% 3% 5% 5% 4% 9% 1% 6% 5% 4% 11% 5% 7% 8% 8% 4%
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Morals, Ethics & Religion Survey
Fieldwork : April 8th-9th 2005

Table 15

Q.10 Thinking only of your own views, please rank the following in order of importance to you...
6th Most Important

Base: All respondents

Sex Age Social Class Region
Wales
North &
South Mid- Eng-  South  Scot-

Total Male  Female _18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE East lands land West land

Unweighted base 1009 460 549 95 166 202 163 172 211 332 227 154 296 268 264 247 138 92

Weighted base 1009 484 525 111 172 202 172 151 201 252 293 212 252 269 263 248 141 89

Belongings 280 132 149 33 59 56 49 43 40 69 83 65 64 84 75 53 36 33
28% 27% 28% 30% 35% 28% 29% 28% 20% 27% 28% 31% 25% 31% 29% 21% 25% 37%

Money 191 94 97 20 39 35 42 19 36 54 59 43 35 45 48 60 21 17
19% 19% 18% 18% 23% 17% 24% 13% 18% 22% 20% 20% 14% 17% 18% 24% 15% 19%

Religion 139 62 77 13 15 30 21 26 33 36 38 27 38 35 37 36 21 9
14% 13% 15% 11% 9% 15% 12% 17% 17% 14% 13% 13% 15% 13% 14% 15% 15% 10%

Home 96 50 45 17 13 18 15 12 21 32 32 11 21 30 20 24 14 8
9% 10% 9% 16% 7% 9% 9% 8% 10% 13% 11% 5% 9% 11% 8% 10% 10% 9%

Spiritual fulfillment 95 41 54 8 19 20 17 16 15 23 21 25 26 27 25 26 7 10
9% 8% 10% 7% 11% 10% 10% 11% 7% 9% 7% 12% 10% 10% 9% 10% 5% 11%

Quality of life 87 43 43 13 10 24 12 11 17 14 25 22 25 16 26 17 21 6
9% 9% 8% 12% 6% 12% 7% 8% 8% 6% 8% 10% 10% 6% 10% 7% 15% 6%

Friends 37 16 21 4 7 10 4 6 6 6 15 10 6 10 9 9 6 4
4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 5% 3% 4% 3% 2% 5% 5% 2% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4%

Family 3 3 - - - - 2 - 1 1 2 - - 2 - - 1 -

* 1% - - - - 1% - * * 1% - - 1% - - * -

Don't know/ none/ no 82 43 39 4 10 11 8 17 33 18 18 9 37 20 22 23 14 4
others 8% 9% 7% 3% 6% 5% 5% 1% 16% 7% 6% 4% 15% 7% 8% 9% 10% 4%
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Table 16

Q.10 Thinking only of your own views, please rank the following in order of importance to you...

7th Most Important
Base: All respondents

Unweighted base
Weighted base

Spiritual fulfillment
Belongings
Religion

Money

Quality of life
Home

Friends

Family

Don't know/ none/ no
others

Morals, Ethics & Religion Survey

Fieldwork : April 8th-9th 2005

Sex Age Social Class Region
Wales
North &
South Mid- Eng-  South  Scot-

Total Male  Female _18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE East lands land West land

1009 460 549 95 166 202 163 172 211 332 227 154 296 268 264 247 138 92

1009 484 525 111 172 202 172 151 201 252 293 212 252 269 263 248 141 89

223 127 95 21 50 54 39 24 35 62 63 45 53 63 52 63 26 19
22% 26% 18% 19% 29% 27% 23% 16% 17% 25% 21% 21% 21% 23% 20% 25% 19% 21%

220 103 117 25 34 44 37 33 47 61 74 33 52 53 66 52 30 18
22% 21% 22% 23% 20% 22% 22% 22% 23% 24% 25% 16% 21% 20% 25% 21% 21% 21%

202 82 119 27 36 44 38 27 29 42 61 48 51 58 49 43 29 23
20% 17% 23% 25% 21% 22% 22% 18% 15% 17% 21% 23% 20% 21% 19% 17% 20% 26%

135 48 87 19 17 30 20 21 27 42 29 35 28 31 37 33 26 8
13% 10% 17% 17% 10% 15% 12% 14% 13% 17% 10% 17% 11% 11% 14% 13% 18% 9%

50 22 28 7 13 8 7 10 6 7 22 11 11 10 17 11 5 7
5% 5% 5% 6% 7% 4% 4% 6% 3% 3% 7% 5% 4% 4% 6% 5% 4% 8%

49 29 20 5 5 6 15 8 11 9 16 14 11 22 11 7 5 4
5% 6% 4% 4% 3% 3% 9% 5% 6% 3% 6% 7% 4% 8% 4% 3% 4% 5%

14 9 5 1 2 4 - 5 2 4 1 7 2 4 3 4 1 2
1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% - 3% 1% 1% * 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2%

2 1 1 - - - 2 - - - 1 - 1 - - 1 1 -

* * * R R _ 1% _ _ _ * _ * _ _ * * _

114 63 51 6 14 12 15 24 44 26 25 19 44 29 27 33 18 6
11% 13% 10% 5% 8% 6% 9% 16% 22% 10% 9% 9% 17% 1% 10% 13% 13% 7%

Prepared by Populus on behalf of The Sun

Page 18

Absolutes/col percents

anPopulus




Table 17

Q.10 Thinking only of your own views, please rank the following in order of importance to you...

Least Important
Base: All respondents

Unweighted base
Weighted base

Religion

Spiritual fulfillment
Money
Belongings
Quality of life
Friends

Home

Family

Don't know/ none/ no
others

Morals, Ethics & Religion Survey

Fieldwork : April 8th-9th 2005
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Absolutes/col percents

Sex Age Social Class Region
Wales
North &
South Mid- Eng-  South  Scot-

Total Male  Female _18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE East lands land West land

1009 460 549 95 166 202 163 172 211 332 227 154 296 268 264 247 138 92

1009 484 525 111 172 202 172 151 201 252 293 212 252 269 263 248 141 89

299 169 129 36 74 66 58 34 31 90 94 69 46 85 78 76 31 28
30% 35% 25% 32% 43% 33% 34% 22% 16% 36% 32% 32% 18% 32% 30% 31% 22% 32%

250 121 128 31 41 58 42 33 45 46 65 71 69 62 69 62 38 20
25% 25% 24% 28% 24% 29% 24% 22% 23% 18% 22% 33% 27% 23% 26% 25% 27% 22%

185 74 111 25 17 35 28 35 44 45 70 21 50 48 51 40 25 21
18% 15% 21% 23% 10% 17% 16% 23% 22% 18% 24% 10% 20% 18% 19% 16% 18% 24%

132 46 86 11 21 30 23 20 28 33 37 32 30 38 30 31 24 10
13% 9% 16% 10% 12% 15% 13% 13% 14% 13% 13% 15% 12% 14% 11% 13% 17% 11%

12 4 8 2 4 1 2 1 3 5 2 - 5 2 4 2 2 2
1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% * 1% 2% 1% - 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%

8 4 3 - - - 4 1 3 2 - 1 4 2 2 2 1 1
1% 1% 1% - - - 2% * 2% 1% - 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%

6 1 5 - 1 - 1 3 2 3 - - 3 1 2 1 2 1
1% * 1% - 1% - 1% 2% 1% 1% - - 1% * 1% * 1% 1%

4 1 3 - - 1 - 1 2 2 - - 1 2 1 1 - -

* * 1% - - * - 1% 1% 1% - - * 1% * * - -

114 63 51 6 14 12 15 24 44 26 25 19 44 29 27 33 18 6
11% 13% 10% 5% 8% 6% 9% 16% 22% 10% 9% 9% 17% 1% 10% 13% 13% 7%
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Table 18

Q.10 Thinking only of your own views, please rank the following in order of importance to you...

Family

Base: All respondents

Unweighted base
Weighted base
1st

2nd

3rd

4th

5th

6th

7th

8th

Don't know/ not ranked

Mean
Standard deviation

Standard error

Morals, Ethics & Religion Survey

Fieldwork : April 8th-9th 2005

Sex Age Social Class Region
Wales
North &
South Mid- Eng-  South  Scot-

Total Male  Female _18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE East lands land West land

1009 460 549 95 166 202 163 172 211 332 227 154 296 268 264 247 138 92

1009 484 525 111 172 202 172 151 201 252 293 212 252 269 263 248 141 89

855 397 458 86 164 173 151 123 157 207 252 186 210 216 222 211 125 80
85% 82% 87% 78% 95% 86% 88% 82% 78% 82% 86% 88% 83% 80% 85% 85% 89% 90%

98 49 49 18 6 18 13 17 26 27 29 15 27 32 30 20 9 6
10% 10% 9% 16% 3% 9% 8% 11% 13% 11% 10% 7% 11% 12% 12% 8% 7% 7%

31 21 10 4 2 6 2 7 10 11 5 8 8 9 9 9 3 *

3% 4% 2% 4% 1% 3% 1% 5% 5% 4% 2% 4% 3% 3% 4% 4% 2% *

5 3 1 - 1 1 1 1 2 1 - 1 3 1 - 3 1 -

* 1% * - * * 1% 1% 1% * - * 1% * - 1% 1% -

7 5 2 1 - 2 1 1 1 1 3 1 2 4 - 1 - 2
1% 1% * 1% - 1% 1% * 1% * 1% * 1% 1% - * - 2%

3 3 - - - - 2 - 1 1 2 - - 2 - - 1 -

* 1% - - - - 1% - * * 1% - - 1% - - * -

2 1 1 - - - 2 - - - 1 - 1 - - 1 1 -

* * * - - - 1% - - - * - * - - * * -

4 1 3 - - 1 - 1 2 2 - - 1 2 1 1 - -

* * 1% - - * - 1% 1% 1% - - * 1% * * - -

6 5 1 1 - 2 - 1 2 3 1 1 - 2 - 2 1 -

1% 1% * 1% - 1% - * 1% 1% * 1% - 1% - 1% 1% -

1.25 1.30 1.20 1.28 1.06 1.23 1.27 1.29 1.37 1.30 1.23 1.18 1.29 1.35 1.21 1.25 117 1.18

0.78 0.84 0.73 0.65 0.31 0.74 0.96 0.79 0.96 0.90 0.76 0.55 0.84 0.98 0.60 0.80 0.67 0.68

0.02 0.04 0.03 0.07 0.02 0.05 0.07 0.06 0.07 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.06 0.04 0.05 0.06 0.07
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Morals, Ethics & Religion Survey
Fieldwork : April 8th-9th 2005

Table 19

Q.10 Thinking only of your own views, please rank the following in order of importance to you...
Friends

Base: All respondents

Sex Age Social Class Region
Wales
North &

South Mid- Eng-  South  Scot-

Total Male  Female _18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE East lands land West land

Unweighted base 1009 460 549 95 166 202 163 172 211 332 227 154 296 268 264 247 138 92

Weighted base 1009 484 525 111 172 202 172 151 201 252 293 212 252 269 263 248 141 89

1st 21 12 9 6 2 4 6 - 2 6 9 3 3 10 6 3 - 2
2% 3% 2% 6% 1% 2% 4% - 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 4% 2% 1% - 2%

2nd 410 195 215 57 86 89 64 45 68 108 125 78 99 109 101 103 55 42
41% 40% 41% 52% 50% 44% 37% 30% 34% 43% 43% 37% 39% 40% 38% 42% 39% 47%

3rd 219 102 117 19 34 38 38 36 55 52 68 39 61 55 68 51 29 16
22% 21% 22% 17% 20% 19% 22% 24% 27% 20% 23% 18% 24% 21% 26% 20% 21% 18%

4th 190 91 98 16 20 39 40 42 33 51 46 49 43 50 45 46 32 17
19% 19% 19% 15% 12% 19% 23% 27% 16% 20% 16% 23% 17% 19% 17% 18% 23% 19%

5th 83 39 43 5 17 14 12 12 24 18 19 19 26 25 24 19 10 5
8% 8% 8% 4% 10% 7% 7% 8% 12% 7% 7% 9% 10% 9% 9% 7% 7% 6%

6th 37 16 21 4 7 10 4 6 6 6 15 10 6 10 9 9 6 4
4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 5% 3% 4% 3% 2% 5% 5% 2% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4%

7th 14 9 5 1 2 4 - 5 2 4 1 7 2 4 3 4 1 2
1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% - 3% 1% 1% * 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2%

8th 8 4 3 - - - 4 1 3 2 - 1 4 2 2 2 1 1
1% 1% 1% - - - 2% * 2% 1% - 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%

Don't know/ not ranked 27 15 12 3 3 3 3 6 9 6 8 5 8 4 4 12 6 1
3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 4% 4% 3% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 5% 4% 1%

Mean 3.1 3.12 3.11 2.75 2.95 3.09 3.1 3.42 3.25 3.04 2.98 3.34 3.15 3.09 3.12 3.10 3.19 3.07

Standard deviation 1.34 1.38 1.31 1.25 1.28 1.35 1.37 1.34 1.36 1.31 1.25 1.45 1.35 1.37 1.32 1.33 1.30 1.43

Standard error 0.04 0.07 0.06 0.13 0.10 0.10 0.11 0.10 0.10 0.07 0.08 0.12 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.09 0.11 0.15
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Morals, Ethics & Religion Survey
Fieldwork : April 8th-9th 2005

Table 20

Q.10 Thinking only of your own views, please rank the following in order of importance to you...
Home

Base: All respondents

Sex Age Social Class Region
Wales
North &
South Mid- Eng-  South  Scot-

Total Male  Female _18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE East lands land West land

Unweighted base 1009 460 549 95 166 202 163 172 211 332 227 154 296 268 264 247 138 92

Weighted base 1009 484 525 111 172 202 172 151 201 252 293 212 252 269 263 248 141 89

1st 11 7 3 - - 1 - 8 2 4 - 3 4 3 3 5 - -

1% 1% 1% - - 1% - 5% 1% 2% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% - -

2nd 158 73 86 9 32 28 32 27 30 32 43 39 44 28 46 37 34 13
16% 15% 16% 8% 19% 14% 19% 18% 15% 13% 15% 18% 18% 10% 18% 15% 24% 15%

3rd 226 98 128 22 46 49 31 27 50 54 66 48 57 55 60 56 30 26
22% 20% 24% 20% 27% 24% 18% 18% 25% 21% 23% 23% 23% 20% 23% 22% 22% 29%

4th 256 120 136 24 47 55 52 30 48 59 81 55 61 74 61 73 23 25
25% 25% 26% 22% 27% 27% 30% 20% 24% 24% 28% 26% 24% 27% 23% 30% 16% 28%

5th 166 86 80 30 23 40 23 27 24 50 44 38 34 46 50 34 25 11
16% 18% 15% 27% 13% 20% 13% 18% 12% 20% 15% 18% 14% 17% 19% 14% 18% 12%

6th 96 50 45 17 13 18 15 12 21 32 32 11 21 30 20 24 14 8
9% 10% 9% 16% 7% 9% 9% 8% 10% 13% 11% 5% 9% 1% 8% 10% 10% 9%

7th 49 29 20 5 5 6 15 8 11 9 16 14 11 22 11 7 5 4
5% 6% 4% 4% 3% 3% 9% 5% 6% 3% 6% 7% 4% 8% 4% 3% 4% 5%

8th 6 1 5 - 1 - 1 3 2 3 - - 3 1 2 1 2 1
1% * 1% - 1% - 1% 2% 1% 1% - - 1% * 1% * 1% 1%

Don't know/ not ranked 41 20 21 4 5 5 3 10 14 10 9 5 17 10 9 12 8 2
4% 4% 4% 3% 3% 3% 2% 7% 7% 4% 3% 2% 7% 4% 4% 5% 5% 2%

Mean 3.96 4.03 3.89 4.36 3.75 3.91 4.03 3.88 3.95 4.09 4.01 3.84 3.85 4.22 3.89 3.85 3.82 3.88

Standard deviation 1.45 1.49 1.42 1.32 1.35 1.31 1.52 1.68 1.50 1.47 1.40 1.44 1.50 1.48 1.44 1.38 1.56 1.39

Standard error 0.05 0.07 0.06 0.14 0.11 0.09 0.12 0.13 0.11 0.08 0.09 0.12 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.14 0.15
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Table 21
Q.10 Thinking only of your own views, please rank the following in order of importance to you...
Belongings
Base: All respondents
Sex Age Social Class Region
Wales
North &
South Mid- Eng-  South  Scot-
Total Male Female _18-24 _25-34 _35-44 _45-54 _55-64 65+ AB C1 C2 DE East lands land West land
Unweighted base 1009 460 549 95 166 202 163 172 211 332 227 154 296 268 264 247 138 92
Weighted base 1009 484 525 111 172 202 172 151 201 252 293 212 252 269 263 248 141 89
1st - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2nd 7 5 3 4 - 1 - 1 1 1 3 1 3 - 3 2 1 1
1% 1% * 4% - 1% - 1% 1% * 1% * 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1%
3rd 25 1 14 2 7 4 7 2 3 4 9 4 9 7 3 9 2 4
2% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 4% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 3% 3% 1% 4% 1% 5%
4th 70 47 23 9 17 10 7 12 15 19 15 19 17 15 21 16 13 4
% 10% 4% 8%  10% 5% 4% 8% 7% 7% 5% 9% 7% 6% 8% 7% 9% 5%
5th 195 99 95 22 23 47 39 23 39 48 57 45 44 54 46 60 21 14
19% 21%  18%  20%  14%  23%  23%  15%  19%  19%  20% 21% 17% 20% 18%  24%  15%  16%
6th 280 132 149 33 59 56 49 43 40 69 83 65 64 84 75 53 36 33
28%  27%  28%  30%  35%  28%  29%  28%  20%  27%  28%  31%  25%  31%  29%  21%  25%  37%
7th 220 103 117 25 34 44 37 33 47 61 74 33 52 53 66 52 30 18
2%  21%  22%  23%  20%  22% = 22% = 22%  23%  24%  25%  16%  21%  20%  25%  21% 21%  21%
8th 132 46 86 11 21 30 23 20 28 33 37 32 30 38 30 31 24 10
13% 9%  16%  10% 12%  15%  13%  13% 14%  13% 13%  15% 12% 14% 1% 13% 17% 11%
Don't know/ not ranked 79 42 38 4 10 11 10 17 29 19 15 13 33 18 19 24 15 4
8% 9% 7% 3% 6% 5% 6% 1%  14% 7% 5% 6%  13% 7% 7%  10%  10% 4%
Mean 605 58 620 58 598 610 606 612 612 612 609 598 598 609 606 594 617 598
Standard deviation 130 130 128 142 1.30 1.26 1.26 1.27 1.31 124 129 130 138 123 126 137 135 133
Standard error 004 006 006 015 010 009 010 010 010 007 009  0.11 009 008 008 009 012 0.4
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Table 22
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Q.10 Thinking only of your own views, please rank the following in order of importance to you...

Religion
Base: All respondents

Unweighted base
Weighted base
1st

2nd
3rd
4th
5th
6th
7th
8th
Don't know/ not ranked

Mean
Standard deviation

Standard error
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Sex Age Social Class Region
Wales
North &
South Mid- Eng-  South  Scot-
Total Male  Female _18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE East lands land West land
1009 460 549 95 166 202 163 172 211 332 227 154 296 268 264 247 138 92
1009 484 525 111 172 202 172 151 201 252 293 212 252 269 263 248 141 89
22 11 12 8 1 5 3 4 1 6 9 4 5 8 6 7 1 1
2% 2% 2% 7% 1% 3% 2% 2% * 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 1%
63 24 39 5 4 10 13 12 19 13 22 13 14 16 14 17 9 7
6% 5% 7% 5% 2% 5% 7% 8% 10% 5% 8% 6% 6% 6% 5% 7% 6% 8%
38 15 22 3 7 5 4 9 10 10 9 3 15 14 9 8 6 1
4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 2% 2% 6% 5% 4% 3% 2% 6% 5% 4% 3% 4% 1%
53 21 32 9 7 14 10 5 8 10 20 11 13 13 19 4 9 8
5% 4% 6% 8% 4% 7% 6% 3% 4% 4% 7% 5% 5% 5% 7% 2% 6% 9%
97 44 53 6 13 16 15 15 32 23 22 21 30 19 25 29 19 5
10% 9% 10% 5% 7% 8% 9% 10% 16% 9% 8% 10% 12% 7% 10% 12% 13% 5%
139 62 77 13 15 30 21 26 33 36 38 27 38 35 37 36 21 9
14% 13% 15% 11% 9% 15% 12% 17% 17% 14% 13% 13% 15% 13% 14% 15% 15% 10%
202 82 119 27 36 44 38 27 29 42 61 48 51 58 49 43 29 23
20% 17% 23% 25% 21% 22% 22% 18% 15% 17% 21% 23% 20% 21% 19% 17% 20% 26%
299 169 129 36 74 66 58 34 31 90 94 69 46 85 78 76 31 28
30% 35% 25% 32% 43% 33% 34% 22% 16% 36% 32% 32% 18% 32% 30% 31% 22% 32%
97 56 41 4 14 12 11 19 38 23 18 15 40 22 25 27 17 6
10% 12% 8% 3% 8% 6% 6% 13% 19% 9% 6% 7% 16% 8% 10% 11% 12% 6%
6.13 6.33 5.96 6.03 6.72 6.27 6.26 5.80 5.59 6.30 6.09 6.32 5.82 6.17 6.11 6.15 5.98 6.24
1.99 1.95 2.00 2.24 1.69 1.92 1.97 2.07 1.94 1.97 2.09 1.88 1.94 2.05 1.98 2.02 1.84 1.99
0.07 0.10 0.09 0.23 0.14 0.14 0.16 0.17 0.15 0.11 0.14 0.16 0.12 0.13 0.13 0.14 0.17 0.22
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Table 23
Q.10 Thinking only of your own views, please rank the following in order of importance to you...
Money
Base: All respondents
Sex Age Social Class Region
Wales
North &
South Mid- Eng-  South  Scot-
Total Male Female _18-24 _25-34 _35-44 _45-54 _55-64 65+ AB C1 C2 DE East lands land West land
Unweighted base 1009 460 549 95 166 202 163 172 211 332 227 154 296 268 264 247 138 92
Weighted base 1009 484 525 111 172 202 172 151 201 252 293 212 252 269 263 248 141 89
1st 2 1 1 - 1 1 - - - 1 - - 1 1 - 1 - -
. . . ) 1% 1% ) ) ) « ) ) « . ) . _ _
2nd 39 24 16 4 5 14 - 6 12 7 8 14 10 14 17 4 3 2
4% 5% 3% 3% 3% 7% - 4% 6% 3% 3% 7% 4% 5% 6% 1% 2% 2%
3rd 97 58 39 6 13 16 24 16 21 19 20 26 32 31 19 21 17 8
10%  12% 7% 5% 7% 8%  14% 1%  10% 8% % 12%  13% 1% 7% 9%  12% 9%
4th 118 65 53 13 30 23 17 15 18 32 29 22 34 32 28 35 11 12
12%  13%  10%  12%  18%  11%  10%  10% 9% 13% 10% 10% 14%  12% 1%  14% 8%  13%
5th 172 88 84 19 41 38 31 25 18 36 61 42 34 51 44 35 25 18
17%  18%  16%  17%  24%  19%  18%  16% 9%  14%  21%  20%  13%  19%  17%  14%  18%  20%
6th 191 94 97 20 39 35 42 19 36 54 59 43 35 45 48 60 21 17
19%  19%  18%  18%  23%  17%  24%  13%  18%  22%  20%  20%  14% 17%  18%  24%  15%  19%
7th 135 48 87 19 17 30 20 21 27 42 29 35 28 31 37 33 26 8
13%  10%  17%  17%  10%  15%  12%  14%  13%  17%  10% 17% 1% 1%  14%  13%  18% 9%
8th 185 74 111 25 17 35 28 35 44 45 70 21 50 48 51 40 25 21
18% 15% 21% 23% 10% 17%  16%  23%  22%  18%  24%  10% 20%  18%  19%  16%  18%  24%
Don't know/ not ranked 70 33 37 6 8 10 9 13 25 15 18 10 27 17 19 19 12 4
7% 7% 7% 5% 5% 5% 5% 9%  12% 6% 6% 5% 1% 6% 7% 8% 8% 4%
Mean 562 535 58 594 531 5.51 562 575 571 575 585 530 548 544 565 567 571 5.74
Standard deviation 177 178 172 170 155  1.84 163  1.86 193 170 169 173 191 184 182 164 176 173
Standard error 006 009 008 018 012 013 013 015 014 010 012 014 012 012 012 0.1 016  0.19
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Table 24

Morals, Ethics & Religion Survey
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Q.10 Thinking only of your own views, please rank the following in order of importance to you...

Quality of life

Base: All respondents

Unweighted base
Weighted base
1st

2nd

3rd

4th

5th

6th

7th

8th

Don't know/ not ranked

Mean
Standard deviation

Standard error

Sex Age Social Class Region
Wales
North &

South Mid- Eng-  South  Scot-

Total Male  Female _18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE East lands land West land

1009 460 549 95 166 202 163 172 211 332 227 154 296 268 264 247 138 92

1009 484 525 111 172 202 172 151 201 252 293 212 252 269 263 248 141 89

65 40 26 4 3 11 8 11 29 19 16 10 21 19 18 15 9 4
6% 8% 5% 4% 2% 5% 4% 7% 14% 8% 5% 5% 8% 7% 7% 6% 6% 4%

182 84 97 8 31 33 41 27 41 45 48 41 47 60 41 46 19 16
18% 17% 19% 7% 18% 17% 24% 18% 21% 18% 16% 19% 19% 22% 16% 19% 13% 18%

278 142 136 37 49 65 48 41 38 78 79 70 51 75 71 77 32 22
28% 29% 26% 34% 28% 32% 28% 27% 19% 31% 27% 33% 20% 28% 27% 31% 22% 25%

179 77 102 21 31 35 29 24 39 42 57 33 48 49 46 40 29 15
18% 16% 20% 19% 18% 17% 17% 16% 20% 17% 19% 15% 19% 18% 18% 16% 21% 17%

118 53 65 16 27 20 20 19 16 32 36 23 27 28 29 28 16 17
12% 1% 12% 14% 16% 10% 12% 13% 8% 13% 12% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 12% 19%

87 43 43 13 10 24 12 11 17 14 25 22 25 16 26 17 21 6
9% 9% 8% 12% 6% 12% 7% 8% 8% 6% 8% 10% 10% 6% 10% 7% 15% 6%

50 22 28 7 13 8 7 10 6 7 22 11 11 10 17 11 5 7
5% 5% 5% 6% 7% 4% 4% 6% 3% 3% 7% 5% 4% 4% 6% 5% 4% 8%

12 4 8 2 4 1 2 1 3 5 2 - 5 2 4 2 2 2
1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% * 1% 2% 1% - 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%

38 19 19 4 5 6 5 7 12 11 8 2 17 8 10 11 9 *

4% 4% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 6% 4% 3% 1% 7% 3% 4% 4% 6% *

3.64 3.55 3.72 4.02 3.88 3.66 3.51 3.63 3.33 3.48 3.78 3.61 3.67 3.42 3.76 3.55 3.87 3.89

1.63 1.63 1.63 1.57 1.63 1.56 1.56 1.65 1.73 1.57 1.64 1.55 1.73 1.54 1.70 1.58 1.65 1.69

0.05 0.08 0.07 0.16 0.13 0.11 0.12 0.13 0.12 0.09 0.11 0.13 0.10 0.10 0.11 0.10 0.15 0.18
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Table 25

Q.10 Thinking only of your own views, please rank the following in order of importance to you...
Spiritual fulfillment

Base: All respondents

Page 27

Absolutes/col percents

Sex Age Social Class Region
Wales
North &

South Mid- Eng-  South  Scot-

Total Male  Female _18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE East lands land West land

Unweighted base 1009 460 549 95 166 202 163 172 211 332 227 154 296 268 264 247 138 92

Weighted base 1009 484 525 111 172 202 172 151 201 252 293 212 252 269 263 248 141 89

1st 30 14 16 4 - 6 4 6 9 8 6 6 9 10 8 6 5 2
3% 3% 3% 4% - 3% 3% 4% 5% 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 2%

2nd 42 24 18 3 8 7 8 14 2 15 13 10 4 10 11 15 5 2
4% 5% 3% 3% 4% 3% 5% 9% 1% 6% 4% 5% 1% 4% 4% 6% 3% 2%

3rd 72 26 46 14 9 15 15 9 9 18 32 11 11 18 18 10 16 10
7% 5% 9% 13% 5% 7% 8% 6% 5% 7% 11% 5% 4% 7% 7% 4% 11% 11%

4th 92 40 52 15 13 19 10 14 21 27 34 16 15 24 29 15 17 8
9% 8% 10% 13% 7% 9% 6% 9% 11% 11% 12% 8% 6% 9% 11% 6% 12% 9%

5th 106 36 70 9 18 14 24 15 26 31 36 13 27 28 27 24 13 13
10% 7% 13% 8% 11% 7% 14% 10% 13% 12% 12% 6% 11% 11% 10% 10% 9% 15%

6th 95 41 54 8 19 20 17 16 15 23 21 25 26 27 25 26 7 10
9% 8% 10% 7% 11% 10% 10% 11% 7% 9% 7% 12% 10% 10% 9% 10% 5% 11%

7th 223 127 95 21 50 54 39 24 35 62 63 45 53 63 52 63 26 19
22% 26% 18% 19% 29% 27% 23% 16% 17% 25% 21% 21% 21% 23% 20% 25% 19% 21%

8th 250 121 128 31 41 58 42 33 45 46 65 4l 69 62 69 62 38 20
25% 25% 24% 28% 24% 29% 24% 22% 23% 18% 22% 33% 27% 23% 26% 25% 27% 22%

Don't know/ not ranked 100 56 45 6 14 10 13 20 39 22 22 16 40 26 26 28 14 6
10% 11% 8% 5% 8% 5% 7% 13% 19% 9% 8% 8% 16% 10% 10% 11% 10% 6%

Mean 5.89 6.03 5.76 5.70 6.19 6.08 5.88 5.49 5.84 5.62 5.67 6.19 6.20 5.85 5.88 6.07 5.73 5.80

Standard deviation 2.03 2.03 2.03 2.16 1.75 2.01 2.01 2.23 2.04 2.05 2.03 2.05 1.92 2.05 2.04 1.98 2.15 1.92

Standard error 0.07 0.10 0.09 0.23 0.14 0.15 0.16 0.18 0.16 0.12 0.14 0.17 0.12 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.19 0.21
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Q.11 | am now going to read out a number of statements, in each case please say whether you agree or disagree?

Base: All respondents

Page 28

Absolutes/col percents

Sex Age Social Class Region
Wales
North &
South Mid- Eng- South  Scot-
Total Male  Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE East lands land West land
Unweighted base 1009 460 549 95 166 202 163 172 211 332 227 154 296 268 264 247 138 92
Weighted base 1009 484 525 111 172 202 172 151 201 252 293 212 252 269 263 248 141 89
1 would willingly lay down my life to fight for my country
Agree 392 240 151 36 62 70 59 63 102 82 101 91 118 98 113 103 52 26
39% 50% 29% 33% 36% 35% 35% 42% 50% 32% 35% 43% 47% 36% 43% 41% 37% 29%
Disagree 574 221 353 70 106 126 105 79 89 162 180 111 121 156 141 136 81 60
57% 46% 67% 63% 62% 62% 61% 52% 44% 64% 62% 52% 48% 58% 54% 55% 58% 68%
Don't know 43 23 20 5 4 6 7 9 11 9 12 10 12 15 10 9 7 2
4% 5% 4% 5% 2% 3% 4% 6% 5% 4% 4% 5% 5% 6% 4% 4% 5% 3%
| would willingly lay down my life to protect your loved ones
Agree 975 468 506 110 168 196 168 144 189 244 285 208 237 254 258 240 136 86
97% 97% 97% 99% 98% 97% 98% 95% 94% 97% 98% 98% 94% 95% 98% 97% 97% 96%
Disagree 26 12 14 1 4 4 3 4 9 6 5 3 11 9 3 6 4 3
3% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 5% 2% 2% 2% 5% 4% 1% 3% 3% 4%
Don't know 9 4 5 - - 2 1 3 3 2 3 1 3 5 2 1 - -
1% 1% 1% - - 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% - -
| would willingly lay down my life to defend your beliefs
Agree 510 267 243 69 80 98 89 75 99 114 152 110 134 136 131 127 76 40
51% 55% 46% 63% 47% 49% 52% 50% 49% 45% 52% 52% 53% 51% 50% 51% 54% 45%
Disagree 453 198 255 36 87 95 79 66 91 125 129 96 103 119 124 111 55 43
45% 41% 49% 32% 50% 47% 46% 44% 45% 50% 44% 45% 41% 44% 47% 45% 39% 49%
Don't know 46 19 27 6 5 9 4 10 12 13 12 6 15 14 8 10 9 6

5% 4% 5%

5%

3%

5%

2%
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Table 27

Q.12 Britain has the highest rate of teenage pregnancies in Western Europe. Which of the following do you
think are most to blame for Britain's high rate of teenage pregnancies?

Base: All respondents

Sex Age Social Class Region
Wales
North &

South Mid- Eng-  South  Scot-

Total Male  Female _18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE East lands land West land

Unweighted base 1009 460 549 95 166 202 163 172 211 332 227 154 296 268 264 247 138 92

Weighted base 1009 484 525 111 172 202 172 151 201 252 293 212 252 269 263 248 141 89

Poor sex education 258 118 140 35 56 57 47 29 35 57 99 49 54 67 77 50 39 26
26% 24% 27% 32% 33% 28% 27% 19% 17% 22% 34% 23% 21% 25% 29% 20% 27% 30%

Television and the 256 112 144 31 33 47 58 42 45 56 62 72 66 73 66 60 32 24
media 25% 23% 28% 28% 19% 23% 34% 28% 23% 22% 21% 34% 26% 27% 25% 24% 23% 28%

The parents 245 147 98 15 45 52 30 42 61 72 71 41 61 66 60 71 31 17
24% 30% 19% 14% 26% 26% 18% 28% 30% 29% 24% 19% 24% 25% 23% 29% 22% 19%

Promiscuous teenagers 205 87 118 27 33 37 31 30 46 47 55 44 58 48 51 55 31 19
20% 18% 22% 24% 19% 18% 18% 20% 23% 19% 19% 21% 23% 18% 19% 22% 22% 21%

Don't know 45 20 25 2 5 9 5 9 14 20 6 7 13 15 9 11 8 3

4% 4% 5% 2% 3% 5% 3% 6% 7% 8% 2% 3% 5%
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Table 28

Morals, Ethics & Religion Survey

Fieldwork : April 8th-9th 2005

Q.13 | am going to read out a list, please state which of the following you do or do not believe in?

Base: All respondents

Unweighted base
Weighted base
Fate

Believe in

Do not believe in

Don't know

Magic

Believe in

Do not believe in

Don't know

Karma

Believe in

Do not believe in

Don't know

Sex Age Social Class Region
Wales
North &
South Mid- Eng- South  Scot-
Total Male  Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE East lands land West land
1009 460 549 95 166 202 163 172 211 332 227 154 296 268 264 247 138 92
1009 484 525 111 172 202 172 151 201 252 293 212 252 269 263 248 141 89
690 279 411 74 121 137 125 104 130 160 201 151 179 178 192 168 89 63
68% 58% 78% 66% 70% 68% 73% 69% 65% 63% 69% 1% 1% 66% 73% 68% 63% 71%
298 192 106 37 45 62 43 45 67 86 86 58 68 85 65 77 47 24
30% 40% 20% 33% 26% 31% 25% 30% 33% 34% 29% 27% 27% 31% 25% 31% 34% 27%
20 13 8 1 6 3 4 2 4 6 5 3 6 6 6 3 4 1
2% 3% 1% * 4% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1%
95 50 45 17 26 18 12 8 13 16 34 23 21 30 24 23 8 10
9% 10% 8% 15% 15% 9% 7% 5% 7% 6% 12% 11% 9% 11% 9% 9% 6% 11%
907 430 477 94 144 184 159 141 185 233 258 189 228 239 238 220 130 79
90% 89% 91% 85% 84% 91% 93% 93% 92% 92% 88% 89% 90% 89% 91% 89% 93% 89%
8 5 3 - 2 - - 3 3 4 1 - 3 - 1 5 2 -
1% 1% 1% - 1% - - 2% 1% 1% * - 1% - * 2% 2% -
326 150 176 42 78 74 56 47 29 94 103 61 69 89 81 88 42 27
32% 31% 34% 38% 45% 37% 32% 31% 14% 37% 35% 29% 27% 33% 31% 35% 30% 30%
592 295 297 63 89 111 100 90 138 144 171 127 149 153 154 146 84 54
59% 61% 57% 57% 52% 55% 58% 59% 69% 57% 58% 60% 59% 57% 59% 59% 60% 61%
92 40 52 5 4 17 16 15 34 14 18 24 34 26 28 14 15 8
9% 8% 10% 5% 3% 8% 10% 10% 17% 6% 6% 11% 14% 10% 11% 6% 11% 9%
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Table 28
Q.13 | am going to read out a list, please state which of the following you do or do not believe in?
Base: All respondents

Sex Age Social Class Region
Wales
North &
South Mid- Eng- South  Scot-
Total Male  Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE East lands land West land
Weighted base 1009 484 525 111 172 202 172 151 201 252 293 212 252 269 263 248 141 89
Ghosts
Believe in 346 145 201 54 74 68 64 47 38 74 104 81 86 85 103 86 41 30
34% 30% 38% 48% 43% 34% 37% 31% 19% 29% 36% 38% 34% 31% 39% 35% 29% 34%
Do not believe in 635 326 309 57 94 127 100 102 155 170 185 125 155 178 151 156 93 56
63% 67% 59% 51% 55% 63% 58% 68% 7% 68% 63% 59% 61% 66% 58% 63% 66% 63%
Don't know 29 14 15 1 4 7 8 2 8 8 4 6 11 6 8 6 7 2
3% 3% 3% * 2% 4% 4% 1% 4% 3% 1% 3% 4% 2% 3% 2% 5% 2%
The devil
Believe in 292 130 161 35 34 67 50 51 55 68 97 55 73 78 83 65 40 25
29% 27% 31% 32% 20% 33% 29% 33% 28% 27% 33% 26% 29% 29% 32% 26% 29% 28%
Do not believe in 698 346 352 74 134 131 117 99 143 180 193 151 174 186 173 177 98 64
69% 72% 67% 66% 78% 65% 68% 66% 1% 1% 66% 1% 69% 69% 66% 71% 70% 72%
Don't know 19 8 11 2 3 4 5 2 3 4 2 6 5 5 6 5 2 -
2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% -
Vampires
Believe in 31 23 8 8 5 3 4 9 2 5 15 4 8 7 8 10 3 4
3% 5% 2% 8% 3% 2% 2% 6% 1% 2% 5% 2% 3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 4%
Do not believe in 964 458 506 100 165 197 163 141 198 247 274 203 240 260 247 236 136 85
96% 94% 96% 90% 96% 97% 95% 93% 98% 98% 94% 96% 95% 97% 94% 95% 97% 96%
Don't know 14 4 10 3 2 2 4 1 2 1 4 5 4 2 9 2 1 -

1%

1%

2%

2%

1%

1%

3%
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Table 28

Q.13 | am going to read out a list, please state which of the following you do or do not believe in?
Base: All respondents

Page 32

Absolutes/col percents

Sex Age Social Class Region
Wales
North &
South Mid- Eng- South  Scot-
Total Male  Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE East lands land West land
Weighted base 1009 484 525 111 172 202 172 151 201 252 293 212 252 269 263 248 141 89
Restless spirits
Believe in 371 146 225 51 71 84 64 59 42 82 109 92 88 89 110 93 43 35
37% 30% 43% 46% 41% 42% 37% 39% 21% 33% 37% 43% 35% 33% 42% 38% 31% 40%
Do not believe in 605 321 284 59 97 110 101 91 147 159 177 113 155 168 144 147 94 51
60% 66% 54% 53% 56% 55% 59% 60% 73% 63% 61% 53% 62% 63% 55% 59% 67% 58%
Don't know 34 18 16 2 4 8 7 1 13 11 7 7 9 12 9 8 3 2
3% 4% 3% 1% 2% 4% 4% 1% 6% 4% 2% 3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 2% 3%
The soul
Believe in 715 299 416 91 118 145 127 111 123 185 217 147 165 191 195 166 99 63
71% 62% 79% 82% 69% 72% 74% 73% 61% 73% 74% 69% 66% 71% 74% 67% 71% 71%
Do not believe in 278 174 104 20 53 52 44 39 70 63 74 61 79 72 63 78 39 25
28% 36% 20% 18% 31% 26% 26% 26% 35% 25% 25% 29% 31% 27% 24% 32% 28% 28%
Don't know 16 12 5 - - 5 1 1 9 4 1 4 7 5 4 4 2 1
2% 2% 1% - - 3% * 1% 4% 2% * 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1%
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Table 29
Q.14 Thinking about Britain today which of the following statements do you most agree with?
Base: All respondents

Sex Age Social Class Region
Wales
North &
South Mid- Eng- South  Scot-

Total Male  Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE East lands land West land
Unweighted base 1009 460 549 95 166 202 163 172 211 332 227 154 296 268 264 247 138 92
Weighted base 1009 484 525 111 172 202 172 151 201 252 293 212 252 269 263 248 141 89
British Society today 492 229 264 45 77 87 81 81 122 107 125 112 148 119 134 118 69 53
is more corrupt and 49% 47% 50% 40% 45% 43% 47% 54% 61% 43% 43% 53% 59% 44% 51% 48% 49% 59%
immoral than ever
before
British Society today 394 184 210 47 69 90 68 58 62 117 127 80 70 116 95 100 58 26
is no more corrupt and 39% 38% 40% 43% 40% 44% 39% 38% 31% 46% 43% 38% 28% 43% 36% 40% 41% 29%
immoral than in the
past
British Society today 89 58 31 17 21 16 20 7 9 24 30 16 19 24 22 25 11 7
is less corrupt and 9% 12% 6% 15% 12% 8% 12% 5% 4% 9% 10% 8% 7% 9% 8% 10% 8% 8%
immoral than in the
past
Don't know 33 13 21 2 5 10 3 5 8 4 10 4 14 10 13 5 3 3

3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 5% 2% 3% 4% 2% 4% 2%
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